

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE

Apr 08, 2016, 12:18 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 92448-1

E
kih

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of D.L.B., a Minor Child,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent,

v.

EDELYN SAINT-LOUIS,

Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANNE EGELER, WSBA #20258
Deputy Solicitor General

KELLY TAYLOR, WSBA #20073
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for DSHS

Office ID #91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98104
(360) 753-7085



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Plain Language of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f) Only
 Applies to Incarcerated Parents9

 1. The plain language only applies to parents
 incarcerated at the time of the termination trial.....9

 2. RCW 13.34 logically considers incarceration
 differently during the stages of dependency and
 termination cases12

 3. The legislative history supports the present tense,
 plain language of RCW 13.34.180(1)(f).....13

 B. All Required Services Were Provided14

 C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court Findings16

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Darkenwald v. State Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Densley v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 210, 173 P.3d 885 (2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Dep. of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>In re Dep. of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 905, 355 P.3d 345 (2015)..... | 8, 10, 14 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Sumey</i> , 94 Wn.2d 757, 621 P.2d 108 (1980)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>State v. Ammons</i> , 136 Wn.2d 453, 963 P.2d 812 (1998)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Cooper</i> , 156 Wn.2d 475, 128 P.3d 1234 (2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>W. Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000)..... | 12 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Laws of 2013, ch. 173 | 10 |
| RCW 13.34 | 1, 12 |
| RCW 13.34.067(3)..... | 1, 10 |
| RCW 13.34.136 | 14 |
| RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(i)(A)..... | 10 |
| RCW 13.34.145 | 1, 13 |
| RCW 13.34.145(4)(a)(iv)..... | 14 |
| RCW 13.34.145(5)(a)(iv)..... | 10, 12, 14 |
| RCW 13.34.145(5)(c) | 10, 12 |
| RCW 13.34.180 | 11, 16 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)..... | 8, 9 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(d)..... | 14, 16 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) | 11 |
| RCW 13.34.180(1)(f)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 13.34.180(2)..... | 11, 12 |
| RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i)..... | 16 |
